

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANE DOE, (Female Juvenile),

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Scott A. Graham
Interim Federal Public Defender

Barbara L. Woltz
(Counsel of Record)
Research and Writing Specialist
Barbara_L_Woltz@fd.org

Neil Van Dalsem
Senior Litigation Counsel

Office of the Federal Public Defender
Eastern District of Oklahoma
112 N. 7th St.
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401
(918) 687-2430

Counsel for Petitioner

May 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i-ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii-v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi-viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
PREVIOUS OPINIONS AND ORDERS	1
JURISDICTION	2
APPLICABLE LEGAL PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. District Court Proceedings	4
A. The Charged Offenses	4
B. Largely Uncontested Evidence Presented at the Transfer Hearing	5
C. The Expert Opinion Evidence of the Parties	6
D. Doe's Arguments Regarding the Transfer Motion and the Six § 5032 Factors	7
E. The Magistrate's Report and the District Court Order	8
2. Tenth Circuit Proceedings	10

REASONS FOR GRANTING A WRIT	11
-----------------------------------	----

Reason No. 1:

This Court Has Never Addressed § 5032 of the Federal Juvenile Act	11
---	----

Reasons No. 2 and 3:

The <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> Issue in Doe's Case Raises Important Questions of Federal Law That Have Not Been Addressed by This Court and Involve a Conflict Among Circuit Courts of Appeal	14
---	----

Reasons No. 4 and 5:

The Tenth Circuit Divided Panel Decision Regarding § 5032 Illustrates That This Court Should Address the Standards by which District Courts Must Make Transfer Decisions as well as the Standard of Review to be Used by Circuit Courts of Appeal	17
---	----

CONCLUSION	26
------------------	----

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION:

Attachment 1: <i>United States v. Jane Doe, (Female Juvenile)</i> , 58 F.4th 1148 (10th Cir. 2023)	
--	--

ATTACHMENTS IN SEALED SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX:

Sealed

Attachment 2: <i>United States v. Jane Doe, (Female Juvenile)</i> , Sealed Opinion filed January 20, 2023	
---	--

Sealed

Attachment 3: *United States v. Jane Doe, (Female Juvenile)*; Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals; Sealed Order filed February 17, 2023 (denying Doe's Petition for Rehearing)

Sealed

Attachment 4: *United States v. _____, (Female Juvenile)*; United States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma; Sealed Order filed _____ 2022

Sealed

Attachment 5: *United States v. _____, (Female Juvenile)*; United States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma; Sealed Findings and Recommendation filed _____ 2022

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	12-13, 26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	i, 8-9, 13-17, 26
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	12
<i>United States v. A.F.F.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 797 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Angelo D.</i> , 88 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>United States v. Anthony Y.</i> , 172 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Bonilla-Romero</i> , 984 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 142 S. Ct. 482 (2021).....	16-17, 26-27
<i>United States v. Brian N.</i> , 900 F.2d 218 (10th Cir. 1990))	12
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 871 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States v. E.K.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 924 (D. Ore. 1979)	24-25
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 492 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2007)	22-23
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Leon D.M.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 346 (D.N.M. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 F.3d 583 (10th Cir. 1997).	25-26
<i>United States v. Leon D.M.</i> , 132 F.3d 583 (10th Cir. 1997)	7, 12
<i>United States v. McQuade Q.</i> , 403 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. M.H.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 1211 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....	24
<i>United States v. M.L.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 491 (C.D. Cal. 1992)	24

<i>United States v. One Juv. Male</i> , 40 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	11
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 819 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 2016)	8-9, 15-17, 27

Amendments to the United States Constitution

Amendment VIII	i, 3, 10, 14-17
----------------------	-----------------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	i, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	i, 5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	i, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1153	i, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
18 U.S.C. §§ 5031-42 (Federal Juvenile Act)	i, 5-6, 12-19, 21, 25-28
18 U.S.C. § 5032	i, 4-6, 8-9, 12-14, 18-21, 23-28
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)	9

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 59(b)(2)-(3)	9
-------------------------	---

Supreme Court Rules

S. Ct. R. 13	2
--------------------	---

Other Authorities

"Juvenile Delinquents and Federal Criminal Law: The Federal Juvenile Delinquency Act and Related Matters" Congressional Research Service (May 9, 2023)	11-12
